(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

73

46. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b)  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.4) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.4.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily from EURO, TL and GBP. The following

table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in EURO, TL and GBP. 10% is the

sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Company where the

denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A

positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss.

 If foreign currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign currency

depreciated

10 %

1- TL net asset / liability  41.089.090  (41.089.090)

2- Part of hedged from TL risk (-)  -  -

3- TL net effect (1+2) 41.089.090 (41.089.090)

4- Euro net asset / liability  (545.142.365) 545.142.365

5- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)  -  -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (545.142.365) 545.142.365

7- GBP net asset / liability 6.847.210 (6.847.210)

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-)  -  -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 6.847.210 (6.847.210)

10- Other foreign currency net asset / liability (62.237.992) 62.237.992

11- Part of hedged other foreign currency risk (-)  -  -

12- Other foreign currency net effect (10+11) (62.237.992) 62.237.992

TOTAL (3 + 6 + 9 + 12) (559.444.057) 559.444.057

31 December  2013

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

TÜRK HAVA YOLLARI ANONİM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

74

46. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b)  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.4) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.4.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

 If foreign currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign currency

depreciated

10 %

1- TL net asset / liability 44.671.286 (44.671.286)

2- Part of hedged from TL risk (-)   -   -

3- TL net effect (1+2) 44.671.286 (44.671.286)

4- Euro net asset / liability (374.177.939) 374.177.939

5- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (374.177.939) 374.177.939

7- GBP net asset / liability 8.875.509 (8.875.509)

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-)   -   -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 8.875.509 (8.875.509)

10- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 9.030.818 (9.030.818)

11- Part of hedged other foreign currency risk (-)   -   -

12- Other foreign currency net effect (10+11) 9.030.818 (9.030.818)

TOTAL (3 + 6 + 9 + 12) (311.600.326) 311.600.326

31 December 2012

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

b.4.2) Interest rate risk management

Group has been borrowing over fixed and variable interest rates. Considering the interest types of the

current borrowings, borrowings with variable interest rates have the majority but in financing of

aircrafts performed in the last years, Group tries to create a partial balance between borrowings with

fixed and variable interest rates by increasing the weight of the borrowings with fixed interest rate in

condition of the suitability of the cost. Due to the fact that the variable interest rates of the Group are